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Table S1: Total Number (in 000) of Disabled Persons in States/UTs in India for each 
Population Category 

  No. of disabled persons(in thousands) 

State Name Total Rural Urban Male Female SC ST 

  Andhra Pradesh   1364.98 1050.4 314.58 773.97 591.01 239.63 91.35 

  Arunachal Pradesh   33.32 27.46 5.86 22.18 11.14 0.15 23.16 

  Assam   530.3 468.11 62.19 297.52 232.78 41.15 56.81 

  Bihar   1887.61 1692.45 195.16 1131.53 756.09 285.84 16.88 

  Chhattisgarh   419.89 344.99 74.89 231.77 188.12 58.35 117.86 

  Delhi   235.89 13.43 222.45 144.87 91.01 39.32  - 

  Goa   15.75 8.56 7.19 8.89 6.86 0.32 0.02 

  Gujarat   1045.47 719.37 326.1 604.96 440.5 84.83 136.81 

  Haryana   455.04 339.79 115.25 273.84 181.2 92.93  - 

  Himachal Pradesh   155.95 144.76 11.19 90.44 65.51 41.28 6.57 

  Jammu & Kashmir   302.67 229.72 72.95 171.82 130.85 22.66 34.13 

  Jharkhand   448.38 348.93 99.45 264.23 184.15 55.8 104.87 

  Karnataka   940.64 661.14 279.5 537.73 402.91 158.23 61.37 

  Kerala   860.79 647.78 213.01 458.35 402.44 91.08 10.27 

  Madhya Pradesh   1408.53 1060.43 348.1 824.69 583.84 237.72 237.87 

  Maharashtra   1569.58 1020.37 549.21 933.87 635.72 188.13 130.71 

  Manipur   28.38 20.96 7.42 15.46 12.92 0.8 8.82 

  Meghalaya   28.8 22.74 6.06 15.32 13.49 0.13 24.63 

  Mizoram   16.01 9.69 6.32 8.76 7.25 0 15.38 

  Nagaland   26.5 23.52 2.98 14.54 11.96  - 24.32 

  Orissa   1021.34 877.71 143.63 568.91 452.42 178.89 190.42 

  Punjab   424.52 297.02 127.51 252.86 171.67 130.38 -  

  Rajasthan   1411.98 1109.38 302.6 840.65 571.33 241.72 183.05 

  Sikkim   20.37 18.57 1.8 11.41 8.96 1.19 3.8 

  Tamil Nadu   1642.5 945.02 697.48 791.69 850.81 312.81 13.22 

  Tripura   58.94 48.8 10.14 33.46 25.48 10.74 16.47 

  Uttar Pradesh   3453.37 2705.78 747.59 2076.5 1376.87 742.74 1.98 

  Uttaranchal   194.77 154.83 39.94 113.21 81.56 36.11 5.79 

  West Bengal   1847.17 1354.25 492.92 1058.69 788.49 410.64 96.15 

  A & N Islands   7.06 5.08 1.98 4.23 2.83 -  0.81 

  Chandigarh   15.54 1.66 13.88 9.54 6 2.8 -  

  Dadra & Nagar Haveli   4.05 3.27 0.78 2.33 1.72 0.11 2.75 

  Daman & Diu   3.17 1.88 1.29 1.78 1.39 0.13 0.26 

  Lakshadweep   1.68 0.99 0.69 0.9 0.78 -  1.64 

  Pondicherry   25.86 9.54 16.32 14.77 11.09 4.5 -  

All  India 21906.77 16388.38 5518.41 12605.67 9301.15 3711.11 1618.17 
Source: Population Census 2001 
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Table S2: Total Number (in thousands) of Disabled Persons in States/ UTs in India and their 
Percentage Distribution by Type of Disability 

State name 

Percent  
disabled in state 

population  

Total no. of % distribution of disabled persons in state 
by type of disability disabled persons 

(in thousands) seeing speech hearing movement mental all 

  Andhra Pradesh   1.8 1364.98 43 10 5 30 11 100 

  Arunachal Pradesh   3 33.32 69 7 9 10 4 100 

  Assam   2 530.3 53 11 10 17 9 100 

  Bihar   2.3 1887.61 53 7 4 27 9 100 

  Chhattisgarh   2 419.89 38 7 8 36 10 100 

  Delhi   1.7 235.89 51 7 4 28 11 100 

  Goa   1.2 15.75 28 12 6 31 23 100 

  Gujarat   2.1 1045.47 47 6 7 30 10 100 

  Haryana   2.2 455.04 44 5 6 33 11 100 

  Himachal Pradesh   2.6 155.95 41 8 10 30 11 100 

  Jammu & Kashmir   3 302.67 69 6 5 13 8 100 

  Jharkhand   1.7 448.38 42 9 6 31 12 100 

  Karnataka   1.8 940.64 47 10 5 28 10 100 

  Kerala   2.7 860.79 39 8 9 28 16 100 

  Madhya Pradesh   2.3 1408.53 45 5 6 35 8 100 

  Maharashtra   1.6 1569.58 37 7 6 36 14 100 

  Manipur   1.2 28.38 41 10 11 22 17 100 

  Meghalaya   1.2 28.8 46 12 13 18 11 100 

  Mizoram   1.8 16.01 39 13 15 15 18 100 

  Nagaland   1.3 26.5 38 17 20 16 10 100 

  Orissa   2.8 1021.34 50 7 8 25 10 100 

  Punjab   1.7 424.52 40 5 4 35 15 100 

  Rajasthan   2.5 1411.98 53 5 5 28 8 100 

  Sikkim   3.8 20.37 53 16 17 11 4 100 

  Tamil Nadu   2.6 1642.5 59 8 4 22 8 100 

  Tripura   1.8 58.94 47 9 10 24 11 100 

  Uttar Pradesh   2.1 3453.37 54 7 4 27 8 100 

  Uttaranchal   2.3 194.77 44 9 8 29 10 100 

  West Bengal   2.3 1847.17 47 9 7 22 15 100 

  A & N Islands   2 7.06 47 9 8 26 9 100 

  Chandigarh   1.7 15.54 54 6 4 25 12 100 

  Dadra Nagar Haveli   1.8 4.05 58 7 8 20 7 100 

  Daman & Diu   2 3.17 60 6 4 22 9 100 

  Lakshadweep   2.8 1.68 36 12 9 30 13 100 

  Pondicherry   2.7 25.86 41 7 9 34 9 100 

All India 2.13 21906.77 49 7 6 28 10 100 
Source: Population Census 2001 



S3 
 

Table S3: Number of Totally Disabled and their % distribution by type of disability in states/UTs of 
India in 1981 

State/UT 
Totally 
disabled 

% of Totally 
Disabled by 

State 

% distribution of disabled persons by type of 
disability 

Totally Blind Totally 
Crippled 

Totally 
Dumb 

Andhra Pradesh 100552 8.99 40 30 30 

Arunachal Pradesh 2626 0.23 28 15 57 

Bihar  98735 8.82 40 36 24 

Delhi  5157 0.46 38 42 20 

Gujarat  68399 6.11 34 47 18 

Haryana 15843 1.42 48 30 21 

Himachal Pradesh 10714 0.96 37 25 38 

J&K 13795 1.23 28 36 35 

Karnataka 54730 4.89 33 35 32 

Kerala 31053 2.78 26 39 35 

Lakshadweep  155 0.01 48 23 29 

Madhya Pradesh 101873 9.1 52 34 14 

Maharashtra  82392 7.36 45 32 23 

Manipur 2167 0.19 29 32 39 

Meghalaya 2676 0.24 42 28 30 

Mizoram 1547 0.14 24 28 49 

Nagaland 2792 0.25 19 21 61 

Orissa 61298 5.48 45 32 22 

Punjab  19328 1.73 47 33 20 

Rajasthan 80043 7.15 58 27 15 

Sikkim  2483 0.22 7 14 78 

Tamil Nadu 87431 7.81 33 34 32 

Tripura 4143 0.37 37 36 27 

Uttar Pradesh 164556 14.71 57 25 18 

West Bengal  100955 9.02 29 34 37 

A & N Island  262 0.02 26 44 30 

Chandigarh  345 0.03 28 48 24 

D &N Haveli 225 0.02 40 28 32 

Goa, Daman & Diu 1631 0.15 28 39 32 

Pondicherry  1042 0.09 46 28 26 

All India 1118948 100 43 32 25 

 Source: Population Census 1981 

 

 



S4 
 

Table S4: Percentage of disabled persons in the population of each State/UT 

State/UT rural urban male female person 

Andhra Pradesh 1.9 1.4 1.9 1.7 1.8 

Arunachal Pradesh 1.7 0.1 1.6 1.3 1.4 

Assam  1 1.1 1.1 0.9 1 

Bihar  1.7 1.5 2.1 1.2 1.7 

Chhatisgarh 1.8 1.9 2 1.6 1.8 

Delhi  0.7 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.6 

Goa  1.6 1.5 2 1.2 1.6 

Gujarat  1.9 1.6 2 1.5 1.8 

Haryana 1.9 1.4 2.1 1.4 1.8 

Himachal Pradesh 2.7 1.3 3.2 2 2.6 

Jammu & Kashmir 1.6 1.3 2 1.2 1.6 

Jharkhand 1.3 1 1.6 0.9 1.2 

Karnataka 1.7 1.1 1.8 1.4 1.6 

Kerala 2.2 2.3 2.5 2 2.2 

Madhya Pradesh 1.7 1.5 1.9 1.4 1.7 

Maharashtra  2 1.5 2.1 1.6 1.8 

Manipur 1 1 1.1 0.8 1 

Meghalaya 1.6 0.9 1.8 1.3 1.5 

Mizoram 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.8 

Nagaland 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.9 

Orissa 2.5 1.8 2.6 2.3 2.5 

Punjab  2.2 1.5 2.3 1.7 2 

Rajasthan 1.5 1.3 1.8 1.2 1.5 

Sikkim  1.7 0.6 1.7 1.5 1.6 

Tamil Nadu 2 1.8 2.1 1.8 1.9 

Tripura 0.7 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.8 

Uttar Pradesh 2 1.6 2.2 1.5 1.9 

Uttaranchal 2.1 0.9 2 1.6 1.8 

West Bengal  1.7 1.9 2 1.5 1.8 

A & N. Island  1.7 1 2 1 1.5 

Chandigarh  0.8 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 

D & N Haveli 0.9 0.7 1 0.7 0.8 

Daman & Diu 0.9 1.4 0.9 1.3 1.1 

Lakshadweep  2.3 2.6 2.7 2.3 2.5 

Pondicherry  1.8 2.4 2.1 2.2 2.2 

All India 1.8 1.5 2 1.5 1.8 

         Source: NSSO Survey on Disability 2002 
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Table S5: Prevalence of different types of disability per 100,000 persons in each state/UT   
 

State/UT 
Mental 

retardation 
Mental 
illness Blindness 

Low 
vision Hearing Speech Locomotor 

Andhra Pradesh 90 69 215 112 333 259 966 

Arunachal Pradesh 11 167 120 123 503 269 350 

Assam  45 106 112 47 168 148 411 

Bihar  70 105 141 51 189 179 1062 

Chhatisgarh 84 97 170 89 410 226 1016 

Delhi  44 35 30 12 40 44 398 

Goa  240 112 37 101 376 382 862 

Gujarat  93 106 140 37 298 205 1100 

Haryana 92 87 132 32 227 181 1153 

Himachal Pradesh 118 195 273 131 622 281 1345 

Jammu & Kashmir 104 165 172 95 223 181 723 

Jharkhand 63 82 116 23 191 183 699 

Karnataka 98 50 208 104 273 204 858 

Kerala 194 272 176 132 453 335 1099 

Madhya Pradesh 72 98 202 53 196 176 1046 

Maharashtra  99 90 224 71 332 215 1051 

Manipur 47 123 56 52 211 113 424 

Meghalaya 63 125 134 141 294 252 662 

Mizoram 127 141 32 36 197 138 191 

Nagaland 54 58 85 105 171 130 261 

Orissa 104 170 293 244 582 188 1149 

Punjab  116 89 169 58 208 166 1333 

Rajasthan 82 81 162 37 182 149 906 

Sikkim  39 126 60 50 894 703 412 

Tamil Nadu 113 88 186 102 428 245 1059 

Tripura 24 42 74 10 113 135 412 

Uttar Pradesh 92 97 240 64 248 183 1176 

Uttaranchal 104 101 189 78 283 257 922 

West Bengal  114 169 184 92 335 236 859 

A &  N Islands  78 211 84 93 372 255 692 

Chandigarh  64 61 40 18 69 101 379 
D & N Haveli 67 63 109 11 102 117 485 

Daman & Diu 58 44 30 17 169 189 664 
Lakshadweep  249 177 225 81 588 326 1333 

Pondicherry  95 62 329 62 769 405 995 

All India 94 105 192 77 291 204 1008 
Source: NSSO Survey on Disability 2002 



S6 
 

Table S6: Percentage distribution of disabled persons of age 5 years and above by level of 
general education for each state/UT 

State/UT not literate 

literate 

upto primary middle secondary & above 

Andhra Pradesh 64 20 7 9 

Arunachal Pradesh 84 8 4 2 

Assam 48 36 11 5 

Bihar 66 19 8 8 

Chhatisgarh 56 30 8 6 

Delhi 24 30 18 27 

Goa 44 23 15 18 

Gujarat 45 26 15 14 

Haryana 52 29 6 13 

Himachal Pradesh 52 24 10 15 

Jammu & Kashmir 64 16 10 10 

Jharkhand 66 19 8 7 

Karnataka 57 20 12 11 

Kerala 33 37 19 10 

Madhya Pradesh 52 32 9 8 

Maharashtra 48 27 15 11 

Manipur 60 16 13 11 

Meghalaya 52 42 5 2 

Mizoram 45 39 11 5 

Nagaland 41 37 14 9 

Orissa 64 21 10 5 

Punjab 58 22 7 13 

Rajasthan 58 25 9 8 

Sikkim 68 25 4 2 

Tamil Nadu 53 26 10 12 

Tripura 48 34 13 6 

Uttar Pradesh 58 24 10 7 

Uttaranchal 59 23 11 7 

West Bengal 48 31 11 10 

Andaman & N. Isl 33 42 19 7 
Chandigarh 45 23 13 20 
D & N Haveli 46 32 10 12 
Daman & Diu 48 28 10 14 
Lakshadweep 46 43 8 4 
Pondicherry 43 37 11 9 

All India 55 25 11 9 
Source: NSSO Survey on Disability (2002) 
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Maps Depicting Prevalence of Disability in the States of India 

Based on NSSO Survey (2002) Findings 
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